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Consultation Questions
	Proposed change 1 – change the order in which the sections on  supervisors and operatives appear in the regulations.

	a)
Place operatives before supervisors in the title of the Road Works (Qualifications of Operatives and Supervisors)(Scotland) Regulations 2016; and

b)
within the body of the regulations and associated schedules.

	See paragraph 2.3 

	Q1. Do you agree with the proposed change of ordering in the title and within the regulations? 



	Response : 

Yes/No/ Don’t know

We welcome your comments on whether you consider that our proposals above are appropriate and relevant.  Please explain the reasons behind your answer.

Comments:



	Please quantify the  potential costs or benefits you think that this proposed change may have on your business with regard to, for example : 

· the day to day running of your business, e.g. economic growth or limitations;

· the positive or negative financial or administrative burden or benefits.

Comments:




	Proposed change 2 – changing  the way Approved Bodies are defined.

	We propose to make it clearer through these regulations and associated, how other organisations can be recognised by the Scottish Ministers and added to the list of approved bodies in Scotland.

	See paragraphs 2.4 – 2.5

	Q2a. Do you agree with the process described in paragraphs 2.4 – 2.5 to allow the Scottish Ministers to recognise Awarding Bodies?



	Response : 

Yes/No/ Don’t know

We welcome your comments on whether you consider that our proposals above are appropriate and relevant.  Please explain the reasons behind your answer.

Comments:



	Please quantify the  potential costs or benefits you think that this proposed change may have on your business with regard to, for example :

· the day to day running of your business, e.g. economic growth or limitations;

· the positive or negative financial or administrative burden or benefits.

Comments:

Q2b. In helping the Scottish Ministers to reach a view we propose to consult with RAUC(S), SQA Accreditation, the Scottish Road Works Commissioner  and HAUC(UK).  Are there any other organisations you consider it would be helpful for the Scottish Ministers to consult ?

Response:

Yes/No/ Don’t know

We welcome your comments on whether you consider that our proposals above are appropriate and relevant.  Please provide the name of potential consultees, and explain the reasons behind your proposal. 

Comments:




	Proposed change 3 – simplify the process of registering qualifications.

	 The 1992 regulations envisage a process where the candidate is assessed as competent by an Approved Assessment Centre, which then provides the information to the Approved Register.  The Awarding Body then issues a certificate to the candidate.  The Approved Register then records the qualifications and issues a Street Works card to the candidate. The proposed regulations will seek to simplify this process by providing for electronic communication of examination results and qualifications held.


 

	See paragraphs 2.6 - 2.8

	Q3.  Do you agree that the proposal to simplify the process for recording and  registering qualifications will improve on the current system? 

Response : 

Yes/No/ Don’t know

We welcome your comments on whether you consider that our proposals above are appropriate and relevant.  Please explain the reasons behind your answer.

Comments:



	Please quantify the  potential costs or benefits you think that this proposed change may have on your business with regard to, for example :

· the day to day running of your business, e.g. economic growth or limitations;

· the positive or negative financial or administrative burden or benefits.

Comments:




	Proposed change 4 – changing the key date from the date a qualification is registered to the date when the relevant qualification is achieved.

	The current 5 year period when qualifications are valid is calculated from the date that qualification is registered.  The proposed regulations will seek to use the date on which an awarding body certifies the candidate as being competent as the key date for the calculation of subsequent time periods.

	See paragraph 2.9

	Q4. Do you agree that the proposed change clarifies when the expiry dates of the registration of qualifications will fall? 



	Response : 

Yes/No/ Don’t know

We welcome your comments on whether you consider that our proposals above are appropriate and relevant.  Please explain the reasons behind your answer.

Comments:



	Please quantify the  potential costs or benefits you think that this proposed change may have on your business with regard to, for example :

· the day to day running of your business, e.g. economic growth or limitations;

· the positive or negative financial or administrative burden or benefits.

Comments:




	Proposed change 5 – so called “grace periods”.

	The 1992 regulations have been interpreted as providing for two separate so called  ‘grace periods’: However only one of these interpretations has any basis in fact.  

(a)
The 1992 regulations did allow a candidate who has passed their exams to work as someone trained while they wait for their qualification to be registered (for up to 2 months). In the proposed regulations, we will continue to provide a 2 month exemption to avoid delays arising from the administrative process in registering qualifications; and

(b)
A practice not in accordance with the 1992 regulations was the belief that because the regulations allowed an application to re-register a qualification to be made within 3 months of the expiry of the original period of registration, that this allowed someone to continue to work in a trained position within that 3 month period.  Under the proposed regulations, the registration of any qualification will have an expiry date linked to the date of certification.  Once this date of expiration has been reached and if no fresh application to register a qualification has been received, then candidates will not be able to fulfil the statutory role of being a trained operative or supervisor.

	See paragraphs 2.10 and 2.11

	Q5a. Do you agree that we should continue to provide a two month ‘grace period’ during which someone who has passed their exams can fulfil the statutory role of a trained operative or supervisor even though they have not yet received confirmation of the successful registration of their qualification?

Response :  

Yes/No/ Don’t know

We welcome your comments on whether you consider that our proposals above are appropriate and relevant.  Please explain the reasons behind your answer.

Comments:

Q5b. Do you agree with our proposal to clarify that candidates are not able to fulfil the statutory role of a trained operative or supervisor once the registration of their qualification has expired ?

Response:

Yes/No/ Don’t know

We welcome your comments on whether you consider that our proposals above are appropriate and relevant.  Please explain the reasons behind your answer.

Comments:



	Please quantify the  potential costs or benefits you think that these proposed changes may have on your business with regard to, for example :

· the day to day running of your business, e.g. economic growth or limitations;

· the positive or negative financial or administrative burden or benefits.

Comments:




	Proposed change 6– Amend the qualification requirements for an operative and a supervisor within the new regulations to include provision for reassessment

	Regulations 3 and 4 of the 1992 regulations set out the qualification requirements for an operative and supervisor as an individual who holds a certificate in certain prescribed units.  This is thought not to be sufficiently robust.  When introducing reassessment we need to distinguish between initial training with an assessment and the process of being reassessed.

	See paragraph 2.12 

	Q6.  Do you agree that our proposal to amend the  qualification requirements for trained operatives and supervisors to reflect reassessment is relevant and appropriate?

Response : 

Yes/No/ Don’t know

We welcome your comments on whether you consider that our proposals above are appropriate and relevant.  Please explain the reasons behind your answer.

Comments:




	Proposed change 7– introduction of reassessment of competencies every 5 years.

	The 1992 regulations provide that a qualification could be re-registered for a further period of 5 years provided that an application is received no later than 3 months after the expiry of the previous registration.  The proposed regulations will require that an application to re-register a qualification is supported with confirmation that the applicant has passed an appropriate reassessment examination in the relevant qualification.  We will also allow flexibility for those who wish to take their reassessment early.

	See paragraphs 2.13 - 2.17

	Q7a.  Do you agree that candidates should only be allowed to re-register qualifications if they have passed an appropriate reassessment examination in that qualification?

Response : 

Yes/No/ Don’t know

We welcome your comments on whether you consider that our proposals above are appropriate and relevant.  Please explain the reasons behind your answer.

Comments:

Q7b.  Do agree that our proposal to allow early applications to re-register qualifications provides candidates and employers with greater flexibility to plan when and how they candidates will take their reassessment examinations?

Response : 

Yes/No/ Don’t know

We welcome your comments on whether you consider that our proposals above are appropriate and relevant.  Please explain the reasons behind your answer.

Comments:

Q7c.  Do you agree that that the maximum gap that should be allowed between the lapsed registration of a qualification and an application to re-register that qualification on the basis of a reassessment examination should be 5 years?

Response : 

Yes/No/ Don’t know

We welcome your comments on whether you consider that our proposals above are appropriate and relevant.  Please explain the reasons behind your answer.

Comments:



	Please quantify the  potential costs or benefits you think that these proposed changes may: have on your business with regard to, for example :

· the day to day running of your business, e.g. economic growth or limitations;

· the positive or negative financial or administrative burden or benefits.

Comments:




	Proposed change 8 – revising qualification structure.

	The 1992 regulations prescribe qualifications for operatives and supervisors that are made up of separately defined units of competence.  The proposed regulations seek to revise and clarify this structure.

a)
Revise the system of units and qualifications (see Annex A). 

b)
Make "Signing, lighting and guarding" and "Location and avoidance of underground apparatus" qualifications in their own right, making these qualifications live in-date registrations a requirement for any other qualification to be valid.  



	See paragraphs 2.18 - 2.24

	Q8a. Do you consider that our proposal to revise and clarify the system of units and qualifications in the manner described at Annex A  is a more straightforward way for the qualifications to be listed?

Response : 

Yes/No/ Don’t know

We welcome your comments on whether you consider that our proposals above are appropriate and relevant.  Please explain the reasons behind your answer.

Comments:

Q8b.  Do you consider our proposal to make “Signing, Lighting and Guarding” and “Location and Avoidance of Underground Apparatus” qualifications in their own right and a mandatory requirement for any other qualification to help promote safety and plant protection to be logical and appropriate?  

Response:  

Yes/No/ Don’t know

We welcome your comments on whether you consider that our proposals above are appropriate and relevant.  Please explain the reasons behind your answer.

Comments:



	Please quantify the  potential costs or benefits you think that these proposed changes may have on your business with regard to, for example :

· the day to day running of your business, e.g. economic growth or limitations;

· the positive or negative financial or administrative burden or benefits.

Comments:




	Proposed change 9– Cross-border recognition of  road works qualifications

	There is a need to recognise road work qualifications registered :

a)   elsewhere in the UK ( England, Wales and Northern Ireland); and

b)   elsewhere in the European Union.


	See paragraph 2.25 – 2.28

	Q9. Do you agree that this is required, or have any concerns about the proposal?
 



	Response : 

Yes/No/ Don’t know

We welcome your comments on whether you consider that our proposals above are appropriate and relevant.  Please explain the reasons behind your answer.

Comments:



	Please quantify the  potential costs or benefits you think that this proposed change may have on your business with regard to, for example :

· the day to day running of your business, e.g. economic growth or limitations;

· the positive or negative financial or administrative burden or benefits.

Comments:




	Proposed change 10 – Scottish Fire and Rescue Services exemption.

	Introduce an explicit exemption from the regulations for Scottish Fire and Rescue Services when checking fire hydrants.

	See paragraph 2.29 – 2.30

	Q10. Do you consider our proposal to introduce an explicit exemption from the regulations for Scottish Fire and Rescue Services to be appropriate?



	Response : 

Yes/No/ Don’t know

We welcome your comments on whether you consider that our proposals above are appropriate and relevant.  Please explain the reasons behind your answer.

Comments:



	Please quantify the  potential costs or benefits you think that this proposed change may have on your business with regard to, for example :

· the day to day running of your business, e.g. economic growth or limitations;

· the positive or negative financial or administrative burden or benefits.

Comments:




	Supplementary question – Possible future extension of some qualification requirements to roads authorities

	The proposed regulations seek to make those qualifications that relate to safety and plant protection mandatory.  Although NOT part of these regulations, we would like to take this opportunity to take soundings on whether it would also make sense to extend these mandatory qualifications in the same way to Roads Authority operatives and supervisors.  In a scenario where the so called “red book” is applied to Road Authority road workers.

In the same way, we would also be interested in hearing views on whether the curriculum for Signing Lighting and Guarding should be adapted to include an element or module on how best to engage and communicate with members of the public with whom they come into contact with during the undertaking of road works



	

	Q11(a). Do you consider it to be a good idea to extend the requirement for certain qualifications to roads authority operatives and supervisors? 

	Response : 

Yes/No/ Don’t know

We welcome your comments on whether you consider that these proposals would be appropriate and relevant.  Please explain the reasons behind your answer.

Comments:



	Please quantify the  potential costs or benefits you think that this proposed change may have on your business with regard to, for example :

· the day to day running of your business, e.g. economic growth or limitations;

· the positive or negative financial or administrative burden or benefits.

Comments:




	Q11(b). Do you consider it to be a good idea to add content to Signing Lighting and Guarding on how best to engage and communicate with members of the public with whom they come into contact with during the undertaking of road works? 

	Response : 

Yes/No/ Don’t know

We welcome your comments on whether you consider that these proposals would be appropriate and relevant.  Please explain the reasons behind your answer.

Comments:
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